PAGE 17-0Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Automatic Power Factor Controllers  p17-1
Thyristor Modules  p17-7
Power Factor Correction Capacitors  p17-9
Harmonic Filter Reactors  p17-10
EMI Filters for AC Drives  p17-11
Reactors and Filters for AC Drives  p17-13

•	 Overpressure disconnection system
•	 Discharge resistors externally fitted
Order Code 525V 50Hz 415V 50Hz * Capacitance
(uF)
Dimensions
D x H (mm)
Weight
(kg)Qn (kvar) In (A) Qn (kvar) In (A)
ISKNK10535205B 5 5.5 3.1 4.3 3 x 19.3 75 x 165 0.9
ISKNK10535207B 7.5 8.2 4.7 6.5 3 x 28.9 75 x 210 1.1
ISKNK10535210B 10 11 6.2 8.7 3 x 38.5 75 x 245 1.4
ISKNK10535212B 12.5 13.7 7.8 10.8 3 x 48.1 75 x 245 1.4
ISKNK10535215B 15 16.5 9.4 13.0 3 x 57.7 90 x 210 1.5
ISKNK10535220B 20 22 12.5 17.4 3 x 77 90 x 285 2.1
ISKNK10535225B 25 27.5 15.6 21.7 3 x 96.2 116 x 210 2.5
ISKNK10535230B 30 33 18.7 26.1 3 x 115.5 116 x 245 2.6
ISKNK10535240B 40 44 25 34.8 3 x 154 116 x 285 3.2
* Equivalent KVAr of 525V capacitor on 415V supply.
Dimensions in mm
PAGE 17-9
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327

100kVAr
•	 Single layer aluminium windings with copper bus bar
terminals
•	 Thermal sensor included as standard
Order Code Capacitor
Rating (525V)
Effective
Rating (415V)
Nominal
Current
Dimensions
A x B x C (mm)
Weight
(kg)
18RTFX13 20kVAr 13.4kVAr 18.7A 180 x 126 x 220 12.0
18RTFX25S 37.5kVAr 25kVAr 35.0A 180 x 156 x 220 16.8
18RTFX30S 45kVAr 30kVAr 42.0A 180 x 176 x 220 20.0
18RTFX50S 75kVAr 50kVAr 81.5A 180 x 201 x 220 26.0
PAGE 17-10
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
EMI Filters for AC Drives

Approvals: 	 RoHS, UL
•	 Three phase EMI filter to comply with EN61000-6-4
•	 Nominal voltage 600VAC
•	 Rated currents from 3-2500A
•	 Very high differential and common mode attenuation
Order Code Rated Current (A)
40°C (50°C)
Power
Loss (W)
Case
Size
Dimensions
H x B x A (mm)
Weight
(kg)
27FIN538S1007M 8 (7) 3 1 250 x 90 x 100 1.3
27FIN538S1016M 18 (16) 4 1 250 x 90 x 100 1.3
27FIN538S1030M 34 (30) 10 1 250 x 90 x 100 1.3
27FIN538S1042M 47 (42) 18 2 270 x 90 x 100 1.5
27FIN538S1055M 60 (55) 23 2 270 x 90 x 100 1.5
27FIN538S1075M 83 (75) 37 3 270 x 85 x 135 2.2
27FIN538S1100M 110 (100) 52 4 270 x 90 x 155 3.2
27FIN538S1130M 142 (130) 65 4 270 x 90 x 155 3.2
27FIN538S1180M 200 (180) 77 5 380 x 125 x 170 5.1
27FIN538S1250V 272 (250) 80 6 356 x 220 x 90 9.0
27FIN538S1280V 290 (280) 80 6 356 x 220 x 90 9.0
27FIN538S1320BC 330 (320) 80 7 356 x 220 x 90 9.0
27FIN538S1360BC 390 (360) 105 8 420 x 230 x 130 13.5
27FIN538S1400BC 435 (400) 110 8 420 x 230 x 130 13.5
27FIN538S1500BC 545 (500) 102 8 420 x 230 x 130 13.5
27FIN538S1600BC 654 (600) 108 9 510 x 230 x 130 19.0
27FIN538S1750BC 800 (750) 96 9 510 x 230 x 130 19.0
27FIN538S1900BC 940 (900) 80 10 510 x 250 x 160 27.0
27FIN538S11000BC 1050 (1000) 115 10 510 x 250 x 160 27.0
27FIN538S11250BC 1290 (1250) 101 10 510 x 250 x 160 27.0
27FIN538S11500BC 1550 (1500) 120 11 560 x 300 x 180 30.0
27FIN538S11750BC 1800 (1750) 135 11 560 x 300 x 180 30.0
27FIN538S12000BC 2040 (2000) 138 12 610 x 350 x 225 68.0
Filters for special applications are available on request.
PAGE 17-11
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
EMI Filters for AC Drives
Three Phase Parallel Filter Specifications:
Rated voltage: 	 Nominal voltage 600V 50/60Hz
Capacitors: 	 Metalized film polypropylene
Resistors: 	 Metallic layer
Test voltage: 	 Phase to ground up to 3kV DC
Leakage current: 	 <25mA
Protection: 	 IP00
Temp rating (°C): 	 -40 to +85°C
Connection: 	 Terminals
Dimensions: 	 59w x 146h x130d (mm)
Weight: 	 1.1kg
Standards: 	 IEC 68, CE, UL
•	 Reduces radio frequency interference in range
30kHz to 10MHz
•	 Independent of the current
•	 DIN rail mounting
•	 Used in combination with line filters for servo drive
applications
Order Code Nominal
Voltage
Rated Capacitance
C1 (±10%)
Rated Resistance
(± 20%)
Frequency Range
27FIN130SP001M 600Vac 7uF 3.3MΩ 50kHz – 5MHz
27FIN230SP001M 600Vac 10uF 3.3MΩ 50kHz – 5MHz
27FIN730001M 750Vac 1uF 3.3MΩ 30kHz – 10MHz
27FIN730002MC 600Vac 1uF 3.3MΩ 30kHz – 10MHz
27FIN730001MLCP 480Vac 1uF 3.3MΩ 30kHz – 10MHz
27FIN735001M 650Vac 10uF 3.3MΩ 30kHz – 10MHz
27FIN740068M 480Vac 0.68uF 3.3MΩ 30kHz – 10MHz
PAGE 17-12
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327

•	 Three phase line reactors for AC drives
•	 Reduces drive generated harmonics
•	 Rated currents from 2.5-1000A
•	 Thermal over temperature protection
•	 Custom designs available
Order Code Rated Current (A)
40°C
Motor Rating
(kW)
L
(mH)
Dimensions
A x B x C (mm)
Fig. Weight
(kg)
18RTLX025 2.5 0.75 11.762 120 x 74 x 107 1 1.4
18RTLX040 4 1.1 7.351 120 x 74 x 107 1 1.4
18RTLX050 5 1.5 5.881 120 x 74 x 107 1 1.6
18RTLX063 6.3 2.2 4.667 120 x 74 x 107 1 1.9
18RTLX080 8 3 3.676 120 x 84 x 107 1 2.3
18RTLX100 10 4 2.941 120 x 84 x 107 1 2.7
18RTLX160 16 5.5 1.838 150 x 135 x 185 1 5.1
18RTLX200 20 7.5 1.470 150 x 140 x 185 1 5.9
18RTLX250 25 11 1.176 150 x 145 x 185 1 6.5
18RTLX315 31.5 15 0.933 150 x 155 x 185 1 7.9
18RTLX400 40 18.5 0.735 150 x 165 x 185 1 9.2
18RTLX500 50 22 0.588 180 x 150 x 220 1 10.6
18RTLX630 63 30 0.467 180 x 155 x 220 1 11.6
18RTLX800 80 37 0.368 180 x 165 x 220 1 13.7
18RTLX1000 100 45 0.294 180 x 205 x 220 1 20.7
18RTLX1250 125 55 0.235 180 x 185 x 220 1 22.8
18RTLX1600 160 75 0.184 180 x 207 x 220 2 26.1
18RTLX2000 200 90 0.147 240 x 173 x 290 2 32.8
18RTLX2500 250 110-132 0.118 240 x 188 x 290 2 38.5
18RTLX3150 315 160 0.093 340 x 234 x 375 2 46.5
18RTLX4000 400 185-200 0.074 340 x 254 x 375 2 57
18RTLX5000 500 220-250 0.059 340 x 289 x 375 2 74
18RTLX6300 630 280-315 0.047 360 x 371 x 525 2 102
18RTLX8000 800 370-400 0.037 360 x 381 x 525 2 115
18RTLX10000 1000 450-500 0.029 360 x 421 x 525 2 142
PAGE 17-13
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Reactors and Filters
RTOX Output Line Reactors Specifications:
Rated voltage: 	 Line voltage 380-460V 50/60Hz
Isolation: 	 Class F - 155°C
Winding: 	 Class HC- 200°C
Thermal overload factor: 	5%
Voltage drop: 	 3% at 400V 50Hz and nominal
	 current
Test voltage: 	 3kV (1 min, 50Hz)
Protection: 	 IP00
Temp rating (°C): 	 +40°C
Temperature rise: 	 <90°C
Connection: 	 Terminals or lugs
Construction: 	 Aluminium windings
Standards: 	 IEC/EN/UNE-EN 60076-6, CE
•	 Three phase output reactors for AC drives
•	 Attenuate voltage spikes on drive output
•	 Reduction of reflection effect on long cable lengths
between drive and motor
•	 Recommended for cable length of 50m+
•	 Rated currents from 2.5-630A
•	 Thermal over temperature protection
•	 Custom designs available
Order Code Rated Current (A)
40°C
L
(mH)
Dimensions
A x B x C (mm)
Fig. Weight
(kg)
18RTOX025 2.5 8.821 150 x 110 x 184 1 2.0
18RTOX040 4 5.513 150 x 120 x 185 1 3.2
18RTOX050 5 4.411 150 x 120 x 185 1 3.3
18RTOX063 6.3 3.501 150 x 120 x 185 1 3.4
18RTOX080 8 2.757 150 x 125 x 185 1 4.0
18RTOX100 10 2.205 150 x 130 x 185 1 4.7
18RTOX160 16 1.378 150 x 140 x 185 1 6.3
18RTOX200 20 1.103 150 x 150 x 185 1 7.8
18RTOX250 25 0.882 150 x 155 x 185 1 8.5
18RTOX315 31.5 0.700 180 x 150 x 220 1 11.1
18RTOX400 40 0.551 180 x 165 x 220 1 13.9
18RTOX500 50 0.441 180 x 180 x 220 1 16.7
18RTOX630 63 0.350 180 x 205 x 220 1 21.3
18RTOX800 80 0.276 240 x 175 x 294 1 27.3
18RTOX1000 100 0.221 240 x 190 x 294 1 32.4
18RTOX1250 125 0.176 240 x 215 x 294 1 40.7
18RTOX1600 160 0.138 340 x 219 x 375 2 38.7
18RTOX2000 200 0.110 340 x 239 x 375 2 49.1
18RTOX2500 250 0.088 340 x 259 x 375 2 59
18RTOX3150 315 0.070 340 x 294 x 375 2 77
18RTOX4000 400 0.055 340 x 319 x 375 2 93
18RTOX5000 500 0.044 410 x 319 x 445 2 128
18RTOX6300 630 0.035 410 x 359 x 445 2 159
PAGE 17-14
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Reactors and Filters

•	 Rated currents from 5-880A
•	 Custom designs available
Order Code Rated Current (A)
40°C
L
(mH)
Min. PWM
Frequency
(kHz)
Power
Loss
(W)
Dimensions
A x G x F (mm)
Weight
(kg)
27FIN905SF005M 5 13 4 67 150 x 250 x 150 3.5
27FIN905SF008M 8 6.9 4 79 150 x 250 x 150 4.5
27FIN905SF010M 10 5.2 4 88 150 x 250 x 150 5.2
27FIN905SF016M 16 3.1 4 116 180 x 280 x 225 8.8
27FIN905SF025M 25 2.4 4 151 180 x 280 x 225 9.5
27FIN905SF036M 36 1.6 4 175 240 x 340 x 225 14.4
27FIN905SF045M 48 1.1 4 250 240 x 340 x 225 17.3
27FIN905SF060M 60 0.85 3 282 240 x 340 x 225 22
27FIN905SF075M 75 0.75 3 340 300 x 410 x 205 28.5
27FIN905SF115M 115 0.5 3 575 300 x 310* x 225 38
27FIN905SF180M 180 0.3 3 695 480 x 420* x 355 55
27FIN905SF260M 260 0.2 3 895 520 x 340* x 355 88
27FIN905SF410B 410 0.13 3 1170 520 x 340* x 355 96
27FIN905SF480B 480 0.11 3 1390 520 x 340* x 355 108
27FIN905SF660B 660 0.08 2 2050 520 x 460* x 395 176
27FIN905SF750B 750 0.07 2 2900 530 x 520* x 435 195
27FIN905SF880B 880 0.05 2 3450 650 x 630* x 475 230
* Dimension C - filters supplied with capacitors separate
Dimensions in mm
PAGE 17-15
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Harmonic Filters
FINHRM5 Passive Harmonic
Filter
Specifications:
Rated voltage:	 Nominal voltage up to 480V 50Hz
Peak current: 	 150% for 60s every 10min (@ 50°)
THDI reduction: 	 <5%
Reactive power on no load: 	25%
Construction: 	 In case or open frame
Temp rating (°C): 	 +40°C
Connection: 	 Terminals (lugs or bus bar on
	 larger sizes)
Standards: 	 CE, RoHS
•	 Reduces THD up to 5%
•	 Current up to 750A
•	 Series connection also provide protection against
external harmonics
•	 Open frame design available
Order Code Rated
Current (A)
50°C
Rated
Power (kW)
400Vac
Power
Loss
(W)
27FINHRM5010M 10 4 55
27FINHRM5016M 16 7.5 105
27FINHRM5032M 32 15 210
27FINHRM5045M 45 22 273
27FINHRM5080M 80 40 398
27FINHRM5120M 120 60 492
27FINHRM5160M 160 80 590
27FINHRM5210M 210 105 610
27FINHRM5260M 260 130 780
27FINHRM5320M 320 160 940
27FINHRM5400M 400 200 940
27FINHRM5460M 460 230 1280
27FINHRM5600M 600 280 1480
27FINHRM5750M 750 360 1690
PAGE 17-16
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Harmonic Filters
FINHRMA Active Harmonic
Filter
Specifications:
Rated voltage: 	 380- 480V 50/60Hz (up to 690V
	 on some sizes)
Rated compensation
current: 	 25 to 90A (300% on neutral)
Efficiency: 	 >97%
Residual THD(I): 	 <5%
Reaction time: 	 <50us
Overall response time: 	 <5ms
Switching frequency: 	 20kHz
Communication: 	 RS485 (Modbus TCP/IP)
Current transformer: 	 150:5 to 10,000:5
Protection: 	 IP20
Temp rating (°C): 	 -10 to +40°C
Connection: 	 Terminals
Standards: 	 CE, RoHS
•	 Reduces THD up to 95%
•	 35 to 150A suitable for 3 or 4 wire systems
•	 Compensates 2nd to 50th order harmonics
•	 Combination of power factor and harmonic
correction
•	 Touch screen LCD HMI
•	 Protection against over voltage, under voltage, over
current and over temperature.
•	 Can be connected in parallel to reach higher current
ratings
•	 Wall or 19” rack mount
Order Code Rated
Current
(A)
Rated Voltage
(Vac)
Grid
Structure
Cooling Dimensions
A x G x D (mm)
Weight
(kg)
27FINHRMA03553FW 35 480 (-20+15%) 3W Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 35
27FINHRMA03554FW 35 480 (-20+15%) 3W +N Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 35
27FINHRMA05053FW 50 480 (-20+15%) 3W Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 48
27FINHRMA05054FW 50 480 (-20+15%) 3W +N Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 48
27FINHRMA07553FW 75 480 (-20+15%) 3W Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 66
27FINHRMA07554FW 75 480 (-20+15%) 3W +N Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 66
27FINHRMA09053FW 90 480 (-20+15%) 3W Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 66
27FINHRMA09054FW 90 480 (-20+15%) 3W +N Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 66
27FINHRMA09073FW 90 690 (-30+15%) 3W Air 359L/s 665 x 640 x 253 66
27FINHRMA10043FW 100 400 (-40+15%) 3W Air 300L/s 625 x 600 x 235 36
27FINHRMA10044FW 100 400 (-40+15%) 3W +N Air 300L/s 625 x 600 x 235 36
27FINHRMA15043FW 150 400 (-40+15%) 3W Air 405L/s 557 x 560 x 270 48
27FINHRMA15044FW 150 400 (-40+15%) 3W +N Air 405L/s 557 x 560 x 270 48
Dimensions in mm
PAGE 17-17
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS

	 (between terminals and case)
Duty Cycle:	 20 starts per hour max.
Protection:	 IP41
Temp rating (°C):	 -25 to +75
Connection:	 faston 6.3mm  terminals
Construction:	 Bakelite can, cadmium plate
	 steel bracket
Standards:	 EN 60252
•	 Motor starting capacitors
•	 Bakelite case with terminal cover
•	 Quick connect terminals
•	 Supplied with mounting bracket
Order Code Capacitance/Voltage Dimension
Ø x L (mm)
uF V
COEL025320 25~31.5 320 46 x 98
COEL031320 31.5~40 320 46 x 98
COEL040320 40~50 320 46 x 98
COEL050320 50~63 320 46 x 98
COEL063320 63~80 320 46 x 98
COEL080320 80~100 320 46 x 98
COEL100320 100~125 320 46 x 98
COEL125320 125~160 320 46 x 98
COEL160320 160~200 320 46 x 98
COEL200320 200~250 320 46 x 98
COEL250320 250~315 320 46 x 98
COEL315250 315~400 250 46 x 98
PAGE 17-18
Perth (08) 9248 0410	 Sydney (02) 9676 1671	 Melbourne (03) 9706 4599	 Adelaide (08) 8347 2499	 Brisbane (07) 3274 3327
POWER QUALITY AND CAPACITORS
Motor Start and Run Capacitors

•	 Optional faston terminals
•	 M8 metal mounting/earthing stud
Order Code Capacitance uF Dimension Ø x L
(mm)
COMK010450T 1.0 30 x 57
COMK012450T 1.25 30 x 57
COMK015450T 1.5 30 x 57
COMK020450T 2.0 30 x 57
COMK025450T 2.5 30 x 57
COMK031450T 3.15 30 x 57
COMK040450T 4.0 30 x 57
COMK050450T 5.0 30 x 57
COMK063450T 6.3 30 x 70
COMK080450T 8.0 30 x 70
COMK100450T 10.0 35 x 70
COMK125450T 12.5 40 x 70
COMK150450T 15 40 x 70
COMK200450T 20 40 x 94
COMK250450T 25 45 x 94
COMK300450T 30 45 x 94
COMK350450T 35 50 x 94
COMK400450T 40 50 x 94
COMK450450T 45 50 x 120
COMK500450T 50 50 x 120
COMK600450T 60 55 x 120
COMK700450T 70 60 x 120
COMK800450T 80 60 x 120
PAGE 17-19